

LIVE VIRTUAL MEETING MAY 28TH AT 10 AM

LISTEN BY TELEPHONE:

To listen to the live Commission meeting by phone, call



Access code: 126 371 6164

VIEW VIA WEB:

View the live Commission meeting and view information being shared from your computer or mobile device using the link below

https://lacountyprobation.webex.com/lacountyprobation/j.php?MTID=m503e904a7718c45bc6d97d4defa8e91c

ADDRESS THE COMMISSION:

You may submit written public comments by e-mail to PROB.Commission@probation.lacounty.gov or mail to

Attention: Probation Commission 9150 E. Imperial Hwy. – Room M55 Downey, CA 90242

Please indicate the agenda number and meeting date in your correspondence





AGENDA FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE PROBATION COMMISSION COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

THURSDAY, MAY 28, 2020 10:00 A.M. to 12:00 P.M.



Commissioners

Joe Gardner-President,

Hon. Jan Levine (Ret)-1st Vice President, Gale Swartz-2nd Vice President, Donald Meredith, Hon. Betsy Butler (Ret.) Daniel Seaver, Azael Martinez-Sonoqui Cyn Yamashiro, Esq., Jacqueline Caster, Esq. Jo Kaplan, Esq. Olivia E. Mitchell, Peter Shutan, Randy Herbon

AGENDA POSTED: May 25, 2020

The meetings of the Commission are open to the public. Copies of agendas, minutes and other documents discussed in Commission proceedings can be obtained through the Probation Department, 9150 East Imperial Highway, Downey, California, 90242. Call (562) 940-2754 for further information.

Accommodations: American Sign Language (ASL) interpreters or assisted listening devices are available with at least 3 business days' notice before the meeting date. Agendas in Braille and/or alternate formats are available upon request. Please call (562) 940-2531 from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday.

Para información en Español: Por favor de llamar al número (562) 940-2531 entre 8:00 de la manana y 5:00 de la tarde, de Lunes a Viernes.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

- 1. Excused Absences:
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Approval of Minutes: May 14, 2020

Attachment(s): May 14, 2020 Draft Minutes

The Probation Commission will receive, exchange, distribute information, conduct discussion and take vote and action relevant to Items 3.

PROBATION DEPARTMENT

4. Continuation of response from the Probation Department and Los Angeles County Office of Education regarding Commissioner Butler's inspection of Central Juvenile Hall submitted to the Department February 25, 2020.

<u>Attachment(s):</u> Commissioner Butler's Inspection of Central Juvenile Hall

- **5.** Report from the Probation Department regarding preparations to accommodate future arrivals from State Department Juvenile Justice facilities as outlined by Governor Gavin Newsom's revised state budget including responses to:
 - What site could be the potential dedicated high-security facility
 - Number of juveniles that would possibly return to Los Angeles County Probation.
- **6.** Case study of actions taken by the Probation Department after assault on staff within a facility.
- 7. Update and discussion of the status of the Probation Department Reserve Program.

The Probation Commission will receive, exchange, distribute information, conduct discussion and take possible action relevant to Item 4 and 5.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT

8. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items of interest within the subject matter of the Commission.

You may submit written public comments by e-mail to PROB.Commission@probation.lacounty.gov or mail to:

Attention: Probation Commission 9150 E. Imperial Hwy. – Room M55 Downey, CA 90242

Send written public comment or documentation as soon as possible but no later than 5:00 p.m. the day before the scheduled meeting. Please include the Agenda item and meeting date in your correspondence. Correspondence received shall become part of the official record.

BUSINESS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

9. Continued discussion of recommendations for dedicated mental health center(s)

<u>Attachment(s)</u>: Recommendations for dedicated mental health center(s)

The Probation Commission will receive, exchange, distribute information, conduct discussion and take possible action relevant to Item 7.

COMMISSIONER REPORTS AND UPDATES

NEW BUSINESS

The Probation Commission will receive, exchange, distribute information, conduct discussion and take possible action relevant to COMMISSIONER REPORTS AND UPDATES.

Discussion regarding proposed topics for next meeting, scheduled for June 11, 2020.

10. Discussion with Director of the Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health, Dr. Jonathan E. Sherin regarding refining the approach to enhance safety within Probation Department facilities and improve the care of minors suffering from forms of mental illness.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

11. June 11 meeting will be tentatively held virtually.

ADJOURNMENT